
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
2.30 PM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM, LINCOLNSHIRE 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Ken Joynson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman), Councillor Stan Pease, 
Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Ian 
Stokes, Councillor Jeff Thompson (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer: 

 
Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 21st June 2005 and 8th August 2005 are attached for 
information. 

(Enclosure)
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 
 (Enclosure)
  
PRIORITY A: TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 

 
7. TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN 

 
 The Panel to Discuss the Draft Town Centre Action Plan by the Head of Planning 

Policy and Economic Regeneration. 
 
THE CONSULTATION DRAFT OF THE TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN IS 
ATTACHED FOR PANEL MEMBERS ONLY. IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS WISH TO 
SEE THE DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE SCRUTINY SUPPORT OFFICER. 

  
8. PUBLIC INFORMATION PILLARS 
 The Panel to receive an update on Public Information Pillars from the Partnership 

Project Manager. 
(Enclosure)

  
9. BUDGET PREPARATION 

 
 Members to discuss the Budget process for 2006/07. 

 
• Budget Working Group Action Notes – 15/08/05                              (Enclosure) 
• Budget Working Group Action Notes – 12/09/05  (To follow) 

  
10. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 

 
 The Panel to consider and make comment on SKDC’s Draft Scrutiny Handbook. 

(Enclosure)
  
11. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 
 Reports from the Grantham Canal Basin Working Group and the Rail Link Working 

Group. 
(Enclosure)

  
12. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
 (Enclosure)
  
13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances decides is urgent. 
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Corporate Director, Community Services 
Community Economic Development 
Manager 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor John Wilks 
 

 
 
 

1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 None received.  
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 None. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Kaberry-Brown. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 None declared. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 Noted. 
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 Nothing to report. 
  
7. DEVELOPING GRANTHAM AS A SUB REGIONAL CENTRE 
 The Corporate Director of Community Services updated the Panel on the 

development of Grantham as a Sub-Regional Centre. The Panel discussed 
how the proposed developments would progress Grantham’s ambition of being 
a Sub-Regional Centre. 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

 
Grantham Canal Basin 
The project had been supported by Lincolnshire Enterprise. They had offered a 
contribution for the comm
[...]
he pillars would be approximately 2 metres in height and 500KG and freestanding. 
PIPs would be managed by the provider, who would be responsible for their 
maintenance; this would include cleaning, surveying towns and fulfilling legal 
obligations (i.e. obtaining planning permission) and would sell advertising space to 
fund them. 
 
Each pillar could provide a net income without any expense to the commissioning 
authority. Public Information Pillars Ltd. would survey Town Centres within the District 
and make recommendations on the number of pillars that would be feasible. Pillars 
could also be included in some villages within the District. 
  
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
The Panel agreed in the principle of Public Information Pillars to reduce 
flyposting and to provide alternative street advertising facilities for local traders. 

  

 



3 

9. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 The reports from the ‘Grantham Canal Basin’, ‘Rail Link’ and ‘Small Business 

Units’ Working Groups, circulated with the agenda, were presented to the Panel 
by members. A further meeting of the ‘Canal Basin’ and ‘Rail Link’ Working 
Groups had been arranged for the 30th June 2005. A further meeting had yet to 
be arranged for the ‘Small Business Units’ Working Group for their visit to 
Stamford and the Deepings. The contents were noted. 

  
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Noted. The Panel agreed to call a special meeting on Monday 8th August at 

2.30p.m. to discuss the Economic Development Strategy. 
  
11. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 Panel members were informed that if they had any queries about any of the 

indicators, they should contact one of the Scrutiny Officers, who would arrange 
for the attendance of the relevant officer. Noted. 

  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Panel were informed that the following items would be added to the work 

programme from the Forward Plan: 
 

• Town Centre Action plan which would include the development of 
Grantham as a Sub-Regional Centre; 

• Grantham Car Parks; 
• Economic Development Strategy; 
• Local Development Framework – issues and options document. 

 
Public Information Pillars would also be added. Noted. 

  
13. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 None. 
  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 None. 
  
15. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting was closed at 16.06. 
  
 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MONDAY, 8 AUGUST 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Ken Joynson 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor John Wilks 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Team Leader, Economic and Community 
Regeneration 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Graham Wheat 
 
County Councillor Roy Chapman 
Kevin Mann 
Peter Stone 
 
1 Member of the Local Press 
 

 
 
 

16. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
  
17. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Panel were informed that Councillor Wilks would be substituting for Councillor 

Thompson for this meeting only. 
  
18. APOLOGIES 
 
 None received. 
  
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
20. GRANTHAM CANAL BASIN 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Peter Stone, honorary secretary of the Grantham Canal 

Partnership; Kevin Mann, the Grantham Canal Regeneration Manager and 
Lincolnshire County Councillor Chapman, attending on behalf of the Grantham Canal 
Partnership. Tony Wilkinson, the Chairman of the Partnership had apologised that he 

 



2 

was unable to attend the meeting. A copy of the outline plan produced in 2005 was 
circulated for the information of Panel members. 
 
The Partnership was formed in 1997 as an umbrella organisation to coordinate the 
efforts of principal parties involved in the restoration of the full 33 miles of Grantham 
Canal. Six sub-committees had been formed to strengthen links 
[...]
ry and talking to other local Councillors for their perspective. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. The Panel endorse the work of the Grantham Canal Partnership and 
recommend to Cabinet that work should focus on development to the 
West of the A1, as identified in the draft Town Centre Action Plan. 

 
2. That there should be the opportunity for Panel members to see other 

canal restoration projects and speak to relevant Local Authorities. 
  
21. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Team Leader for Economic and Community Regeneration presented the Draft 

Economic Development Strategy to the Panel. The Strategy was put in context of the 
regional, national and global economic climate; retail sales had fallen and there had 
been an increase in borrowing. 
 
A large proportion of the District’s eligible workers occupy managerial and senior 
professional positions, using the area as a commuter base. To entice a greater 

 



3 

number of the managerial, senior professional workers and graduates to remain in the 
District, there would be a need to provide or enable facilities for higher paid, higher 
knowledge jobs. The average earnings for people who live within the District are lower 
than the averages for people working throughout both the East Midlands and 
nationally. 
 
To allow economic development throughout the District, schemes had been identified, 
including: new development areas within town, including the proposed area around the 
Grantham Canal Basin; business improvement districts; good town centre 
management attracting investment, encouraging diversity of services and roles for the 
centre; the potential to increase tourism stimulating wider economic growth while 
improving facilities for the community; providing advice for new business start-ups; to 
areas of continued deprivation and the development of all communities so that they 
are able to identify and address their own problems - a unique opportunity for this 
being offered through the development of Local Strategic Partnerships and affiliated 
sub-partnerships. 
 
The Panel discussed the availability of land for business start-up facilities and the 
consequent difficulties of attracting new industries into South Kesteven. The Small 
Business Working Group would discuss this further at their next meeting to be held 
shortly. Council disinvestment of Tourism was discussed, as it is a principal source of 
economic sustainability within Stamford. 
 
When development occurred, the Panel felt that concurrent development of public 
facilities and amenities would improve sustainability and provide rounded growth 
throughout the community. The Panel agreed that development was unbalanced 
because of current planning policy and the allocation of housing development 
opportunities throughout the District. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. The Panel endorse the Draft Economic Development Strategy as 
presented; 

 
2. The Panel recommends to the Economic Portfolio Holder that future 

developments should be community orientated, providing public 
services and amenities within the development area, while enhancing 
its essential character. 

  
22. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 16:41. 
  
 

 



From: REBECCA CHADWICK 
Sent: 22 August 2005 15:42 
To: JO TOOMEY 
Subject: FW: DSP Recommendations 
 
 
 -----Original Message----- 
From:  CLLR JOHN SMITH   
Sent: 22 August 2005 11:24 AM 
To: REBECCA CHADWICK 
Subject: RE: DSP Recommendations 
 
Recommendation Notice 11 
 
Dear Rebecca 
It is not necessary to adjust the Economic Development Strategy as the importance of the 
Community is clearly expressed and will be an integral consideration in future developments. 
John  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -----Original Message----- 
From:  REBECCA CHADWICK   
Sent: 15 August 2005 09:19 
To: CLLR - Cabinet Members 
Subject: DSP Recommendations 
 

Dear Members,  
 
Please find attached three recommendation forms from the Economic DSP 
meeting last week. The first
[...]
und Revenue Account which 
were discussed and clarified by the officers.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) Officers to provide information at the next meeting of the working group on: 
 

• the Development Control Service Plan and financial projections 
• the reasons for underspend on Leisure Centres and the Stadium   

 
(2) That the Budget Working Group entirely support the Resources & Assets 

Portfolio Holder in the approach taken to individual service plans and that 
officers and the Portfolio Holder report at the next meeting on the progress 
with the service plans.  

 
2. Government Grants, Council Tax Levels etc.  
 
The working group considered report number FIN239 submitted to Cabinet on 8th August 
2005 by the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources, as this was pertinent to the 
setting of the 2006/2007 Budget.  
 
The report stated that progress had been made in a number of areas including the 
government financial settlement, job evaluation, employer’s pension contribution and 
resourcing of priorities. A number of members commented that progress had not been 
made, especially in relation to job evaluation. Members also questioned the large increase 
in Capital Finance Costs and further information was requested for the next meeting.  
 
The group discussed in some detail financial strategy number 4 – the Council must 
continue to find new sources of funding for its activity – and it was commented that whilst 
this was acceptable, the recent DEFRA grant, although substantial, was not a good 
example of this because it had prompted a hasty decision regarding green waste 
collection. Members also considered that more should be done to maximise benefits of 
S.106 agreements; it was paramount that the Council be driven to use these more. 
 
The group suggested that, in relation to strategy number 6, the Resources DSP should 
also receive regular investment reports. Discussion moved to more general aspects of 

 



financial reporting and Mr Wyatt explained th
[...]
 At South Kesteven it is defined as an executive decision which will 
result in “significant” expenditure or savings to the Council or a decision 
that will affect two or more wards. 
 
Non key executive decisions may also be called in by the relevant DSP. 
Decisions of regulatory committees and full Council cannot be called in, 
but these may still be scrutinised by a DSP if there is concern about a 
particular issue.   
 
Once an executive decision has been made and published it is 
implemented and comes into force after five working days have elapsed, 
unless a valid call-in request form is received. A valid form must be signed 
by either five members (from any political group) or the Chairman of the 
relevant DSP. A call-in request form is at Appendix A. No member may 
sign more than three requests for a sanctioned call-in and no DSP may 
call-in more than 6 decisions in any one municipal year. A schedule of 
call-ins for 2004/05 is at Appendix B. 
 
Once a form has been received, the proper officer must rule on whether it 
is valid, if it is valid then the meeting must be called as soon as possible. 
 
 

Page seventeen

 



 

 
 
 
Call-in Meeting Protocol            
 
1) The Chairman introduces the meeting and welcomes members, 

witnesses etc. Announces the decision that has been called-in, 
whether it was made by the Cabinet or an individual Portfolio Holder 
and explain that it has been called-in either by the relevant DSP 
Chairman or any five members. If the decision-making body or 
person or a particular officer has been formally invited to the meeting 
– say so.   

 
2) The Scrutiny Officer or deputy is invited by the Chairman to explain 

to the panel the following procedure to be undertaken during the 
meeting and the conclusions available to the panel, which are: 

 
 Conclude to support the call-in and therefore refer the decision 
back to the decision making person or body for reconsideration – 
the nature of the panel’s concerns must be speci
[...]
ation. The Working Group felt 
that their role would be limited until after consultation had occurred. The Group were 
informed that the Canal Partnership had recently appointed a restoration manager for the 
project. The project had gained increasing momentum and was at the top of British 
Waterways’ category B priorities for redevelopment.  
 
Land around the Grantham Canal Basin had been earmarked for comprehensive 
development as much is underused and large parts vacant. Ambitions for the development of 
the Grantham Canal Basin would include brownfield redevelopment, employment creation, 
the restoration of the canal to navigable standard, the creation of an ‘attraction’ close to the 
Town Centre and increased leisure opportunities. 
 
Project partners had been identified and had met with the Grantham Canal Executive. A 
study would be commissioned to establish the viability of the scheme. The most problematic 
element would be negotiating the A1; a tunnel would have to be bored through. A similar 
approach would be necessary for Trent Road and Earlesfield Lane. The project feasibility 
study would suggest the most practical approach for the project, indicating whether the focus 
should be on the Canal Basin itself or a broader area around the A1.  
 
Emphasis would be placed on accessibility, contamination and infrastructure. Alternative 
Highways provision may be needed to supplement development projects in the area of the 
Canal Basin, as road capacity would be fully occupied. The study would also map in broad 
terms the distribution of residential, retail, employment and leisure development based on 
observation of the local economy. Having access to the A1 was felt to be of benefit for the 
scheme. 
 
The project would need to be put out for design competition. From this a preferred developer 
would be identified who would attempt to purchase the land. If this is not possible, SKDC 
could use Compulsory Purchase Orders, providing there are legitimate planning grounds. 
 
The Working Group felt that it would be pertinent to concentrate on the A1 area because 
access to the canal basin is not guaranteed. 
 

Agenda Item 11 



The Working Group felt that after the paper on Town Centre Redevelopment had been 
considered by Cabinet, the scheme for Grantham Canal Basin should be heavily publicised. 
Discussions with the Grantham Journal were underway. 
 
It was suggested that the Canal Basin be considered at the special meeting of the Economic 
DSP on Monday 8th August. 
 
Action Points: 
 

 Should the Chairman of the Economic DSP agree, representatives from 
the Grantham Canal Executive be invited to the meeting on Monday 
August 8th 2005. 

 
 
 
Subject: Grantham Rail Link 
 
Meeting Date: 30th June 2005 
 
No formal meeting was held on the Grantham Rail Link but the following action point was 
agreed. 
 

 To invite representatives from Network Rail, Downtown and the Rail 
Passengers Consultative Committee to a meeting of the Working Group 
on either the 20th July 2005 or 22nd July 2005 at 10:30 a.m. 

 
 

 



Report to the Economic DSP 
 
Subject:   Grantham Rail Link 
 
Meeting Date: 20th June, 2005 10.30a.m.  
   Committee Room 2 
 
Present:  Councillor Thompson (Chairman) 
   Councillor Stokes 
   Councillor Wilks 
 
   Richard Thompson (Network Rail) 
   David Harby (Railfuture) 
   Caron Chapman (Downtown) 
 
   Paul Morrison 
   Jo Toomey 
 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and thanked them for their 
attendance. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 None. 
 
2. EXPLANATION OF THE RAIL LINK PROPOSAL 
 

Maps that showed the site were circulated for the information of the Working Group 
and visitors. The proposal concerned the Nottingham-Skegness railway line where it 
intersected with the B1174 road at Great Gonerby. 

 
The idea would involve the construction of a station with a waiting room and car park 
facilities and would offer a service between Grantham Town Centre and Gonerby 
Moor. Improved transport links would assist development at both Gonerby Moor and 
in Grantham. The project would also create the possibility of a commuter link and aim 
to ease congestion and would complement the new Community Rail Partnership. The 
development of Grantham as a Sub-Regional Centre was a District Council priority 
and this would contribute towards that goal. 

 
3. DISCUSSION OF THE RAIL LINK PROPOSAL 
 

The Group were advised that the project would involve liaison with many different 
organisations; most significantly the Strategic Rail Authority (SRA) / Department for 
Transport (DFT). A guide could be found on the SRA website detailing how proposals 
for new rail developments should be presented. A business case would need to be 
put to them.  
 
Mr. Thompson (Network Rail) observed that from what had been said so far, Network 
Rail would not object to the proposal in principle and that it appeared to be a viable 
proposition. However the scheme could not proceed if it was not supported by the 
SRA. Matters to be taken into account would include the existing capacity along the 
route and the fact that the cost would not be borne by the railway industry. The 

 



opening of the Allington Chord would mean that timetables along the route would 
change with effect from December 2005. The current franchise along the line was 
held by Central Trains, it would be important to work the proposal into the franchise 
process before it came up for renewal. 
 
Envisaged problems included the affect it would have on the Skegness timetable, a 
funding source and restrictions on the hold to comply with all relevant building and 
access legislation. The project would be more likely to succeed with support from the 
Government Office for the East Midlands (GOEM). 
 
As a stakeholder Downtown would support the project, as it would improve traffic flow 
in the surrounding area. 
 
A series of comprehensive studies would need to be done. This would need to 
include a timetable study, demand studies, future traffic expectations, intended traffic 
alterations to Grantham, identification of a funding source and of the different target 
markets. These would need to be included in the business proposal. 
 
There is funding potential from the County Council Local Transport Plan, although it 
would be too late to make submissions for LTP2. The next submissions would be due 
to be made in five years.  
 
To move the project forward GOEM and Lincolnshire County Council would need to 
be included in future discussions as would Central Trains. Funding would be a key 
issue. The engagement of consultants would need to happen at a much later stage. 

 
Action Points: 
 

 To involve the Local Strategic Partnership 
 

 To hold another meeting of the Working Group in late September/October, to 
which representatives from GOEM, Central Trains, Lincolnshire County Council 
and the Community Rail Partnership would be invited 

 
The meeting was closed at 11.50. 
 

 



Ec
on

om
ic

 D
SP

 - 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 M

on
ito

rin
g 

20
05

/0
6

K
ey

: C
=c

um
ul

at
iv

e;
 A

=a
ve

ra
ge

; N
=n

um
be

r;
 %

=p
er

ce
nt

ag
e;

 C
A

=c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

av
er

ag
e;

 Q
=q

ua
rt

er
ly

; b
la

nk
=m

on
th

ly

PI
SK

D
C

 P
rio

rit
y 

A
re

a 
an

d 
PI

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

IND Type

Reporting

20
04

/0
5 

SK
D

C
 

O
ut

tu
rn

20
03

/0
4 

U
pp

er
 

Q
ua

rt
ile

 20
05

/0
6 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
A

pr
il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

Ye
ar

 
En

d 
   

 
(1

2 
m

on
th

s 
 

to
 

M
ar

ch
)

A
re

 W
e 

Im
pr

ov
-

in
g 

Yr
 

on
 Y

r?

20
06

/0
7 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
s

20
07

/0
8 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
s

TO
W

N
 C

EN
TR

E 
D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T 

Pr
io

rit
y 

A
Lo

ca
l

Sc
or

e 
ag

ai
ns

t c
he

ck
lis

t t
o 

m
ak

e 
G

ra
nt

ha
m

 a
 p

er
fo

rm
in

g 
SR

C
%

Q
60

%
57

.6
4%

0%
N

/A
65

%
70

%
Lo

ca
l

N
o.

 o
f n

ew
 re

ta
il 

un
its

 in
 to

w
n 

ce
nt

re
s

%
Q

4
2

0
N

/A
4

4
Lo

ca
l

N
o.

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
 

Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Vice-Chairman 
in the Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor John Smith 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

 
 
 

23. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
  
24. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
25. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholson and Selby. 
  
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mrs. Woods declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7, 

should the Stamford bypass be discussed. Councillor Joynson declared a potential 
prejudicial interest on Agenda Item 7, should certain elements of development in 
Stamford be discussed. Both Members remained in the Room in accordance with para 
12 (2) of the Local Members Code of Conduct. 

  
27. ACTION NOTES 
 
 With the addition of Councillor Nicholson’s name as Chairman of the DSP on 21st June 

2005, these were noted. 
  
28. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 
    Noted. 



2 

  
29. TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN 
 
 The Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration gave a presentation on the 

Draft Town Centre Action Plan. He reminded the Panel that Town Centres and the 
development of Grantham as a sub-regional centre were Council priorities. The Action 
Plan catalogues targets and subsequent actions to meet them. Any comments from 
the Panel would be noted and fed back to the Cabinet. The Panel were given a 
general introduction, which stated that a capital budget had been allocated to cover 
on-costs and the payment of all Town Centre Managers.  
 
The Panel discussed why the Deepings was the only urban area within the District that 
had no Town Centre Manager; the Deepings Action Plan had not been developed at 
the same speed as the other areas and without a full action plan, provision of a Town 
Centre Manager would be inappropriate. Discussion ensued on the Town Centre 
Manager’s role to instigate the action plan. Capital provision of £3 million had been 
designated for town centre development over the next three years. Further Partnership 
funding would also be possible. 
 
The success of the Town Centre Management Partnerships (TCMP) was considered. 
Their effectiveness varied across the District, although some had achieved positive 
outcomes. The TCMP model for each town would need to be reviewed to establish a fit 
for purpose organisation. The most successful TCMPs had a clear vision and set of 
priorities; specific geographic focus; an appropriate balance between public and 
private sector interests; strong relations with the business community; a robust working 
structure and partner support. 
 
General actions to improve the efficacy of TCMPs included: ensuring broad aims and 
objectives for all TCMPs with clear visions and priorities; a defined area of activity; 
exploration of the establishment of a company structure to permit asset realisation; 
confirmation of the support of partners, business organisations and other groups 
behind the TCMP; monitoring and benchmarking exercises and the production of an 
Evening Economy Strategy. 
 
Panel members debated the principle of an Evening Economy Strategy; this would 
affect Council priorities including economic development, Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Street Scene. The perception and reality of anti-social behaviour were considered, as 
were steps to counter these. The Panel also discussed the roles of Town and District 
Councillors on each TCMP within the District. 
 
Grantham 
 
Actions for Grantham had been identified as a review and roll forward of the Grantham 
Town Centre Masterplan, a feasibility study for the development of the canal basin, 
marketplace pedestrianisation, the development of St. Catherine’s Road and potential 
development of Conduit Lane, reviewing the development potential of Greenwoods 
Row and St. Wulfram’s Gateway, improving the approaches from the railway station, 
investigating the potential of a rail halt at Gonerby Moor and the development of a 
visitor economy. 
 
The Panel were advised that Lincolnshire County Council had commissioned a 
transport study of Grantham, in which the possibility of rail halt had been included for 
consideration. 
 
A Panel member was concerned that discussions replicated previous plans. Members 



3 

were advised that, while covering many items included in the original Grantham 
Masterplan, this document was specific and identified how things should be done and 
by whom. Some projects identified in the original Masterplan had been enacted 
including the development of St. Peter’s Hill Green and Abbey Gardens. The Panel 
discussed the potential of increasing tourism to Grantham. 
 
Stamford 
 
Five key priorities had been identified by Stamford Vision, these were: the Stamford 
Gateway Project, traffic relief, the Local Development Framework, the Welland Quarter 
and car parking. Actions required would include the preparation for area action plans 
as part of the Local Development Framework, the appraisal of Eastern Relief Road 
proposals, supplementary planning guidance for the Welland Quarter and the 
development of the visitor economy. 
 
Some Members felt that any development should preserve the historicity of Stamford. 
Members also considered the potential impact of transport development. Development 
of Stamford Town Centre would have positive influences on Tourism and stimulating 
visitor interest. 
 
Bourne 
 
Actions to enable the development of Bourne would include secure implementation of 
core area proposals (national retailers have looked to locate in Bourne); a review, roll-
forward and re-prioritisation of the Town Centre Action Plan and a review of car 
parking provision as part of core area redevelopment. 
 
Members attributed recent interest in Bourne Town Centre to developments around 
Bourne and Thurlby. Members felt that there would be further improvements on the 
opening of the Bourne Inner Relief Road. There was some concern over generally 
poor transport links to Bourne and whether this would push people to Peterborough. 
The development of the core area of Bourne Town Centre is hoped to begin by the 
end of 2006. 
 
The Deepings 
 
Development of the Deepings requires the securing of a robust and effective 
Partnership and a clear action plan and the appointment of a Town Centre Manager. 
The Panel discussed problems arising from the dual-parish nature of Deepings Town 
Centre. As remedy to this, the TCMP had designated one area as the town centre, 
where the TCMP would operate. 
 
Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) 
 
Should the BIDs scheme be pursued, a pilot district would be implemented in 
Grantham. A seminar on BIDs would be organised and a ‘BIDs Champion’ appointed. 
The scheme would require the introduction of an additional levy to business charges 
for all businesses within the appointed district following a positive ballot. These 
additional funds would be set aside for any projects the businesses decide would be of 
benefit, so long as the Council do not provide those services. Examples of how funds 
could be used include increased CCTV coverage, wardens to walk people to taxis in 
the evening or increased policing. A successful scheme in Lincoln had just been 
implemented. The businesses in the Alma Park area of Grantham expressed an 
interest in the creation of a district there. This would illustrate how BIDs, while ideal for 
Town Centres, would also be practicable in other areas.  



4 

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration and 
the Economic Development Team Leader for their work on the document. 

  
30. PUBLIC INFORMATION PILLARS 
 
 The Panel considered the update report from the Partnership Project Manager and 

appointed a Grantham member, Councillor Ian Stokes, to the Working Group for the 
pilot scheme in Grantham. He would feed back to the rest of the Panel. The Panel 
commented on the example pillar that had been placed in the courtyard and were 
generally impressed with they way they looked. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
To appoint Councillor Stokes to the Public Information Pillars Working Group as 
representative for the Economic DSP. 

  
31. BUDGET PREPARATION 
 
 The previously circulated action notes of the budget Working Group from 15th August 

2005 and 12th September 2005 were noted. The Resources and Assets Portfolio 
Holder was commended for the structure of the Budget Process for 2006/07. It was 
hoped that the new Budget structure would prevent an underspend and increase 
access to additional grant funding. Members were advised that questions could be put 
to the Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
at the Local Area Assemblies. Consultation on the budget process had been included 
on the agenda of each Local Area Assembly. 

  
32. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
 
 Members were impressed with the clarity and comprehensiveness of the document 

and commended the work that had been done. The Scrutiny Officer advised members 
that following consideration by all DSPs, the document would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group on October 3rd 2005, after which time it would be issued. 
It was intended that the document would be updated periodically and then reissued. 
 
Members commented that the only point of ambiguity was in reference to call in 
procedures. Text read that call-in was subject to a valid request signed by “five 
members (from any political group) or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”. Members 
observed that this should read “five members of the Council (from any political group) 
or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the document should be amended to read “Any five members of the 
Council…or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”, when discussing a valid request 
for call-in. 

  
33. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 Reports from the Grantham Canal Basin Working Group and the Rail Link Working 

Group had been circulated with the agenda. Their contents had been noted. The 
Chairman stated that he would attend a meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership on 
behalf of the Rail Link Working Group and explain the proposal to register interest. 



5 

 
The Team Leader for Economic Regeneration advised the Panel that a bid for match-
funding from Lincolnshire Enterprise had been successful. This would be used to 
conduct a feasibility study on the development of the canal basin. 

  
34. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 Updated performance indicators were circulated at the meeting. These were noted. 
  
35. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Correspondence had been received from Councillor Selby, requesting that the 

economic implications of closing Grantham’s Accident and Emergency department be 
considered as an item for the work programme. This was noted. 
 
The remit of the Small Business Working Group was discussed; it was clarified that 
this group had considered existing small business units and potential sites for 
development to this end. Sites had been considered in Grantham and Bourne; 
Stamford and the Deepings would be considered in due course. 

  
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 
 None. 
  
37. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting was closed at 16:52. 
  
 


